() There are no effects on the net off-balance sheet position.

(*) It includes also TRY 630 and TRY 2,238 forward asset purchase & sale commitments (December 31, 2019: TRY 928 and TRY 333).

() Foreign Currency Net General Position / Return on Equity Standard Ratio Foreign currency amounts not included in the currency risk table required

by the Regulation on Calculation of Standard Rate are explained according to the order in the financial statements:

Derivative financial assets held for trading: None (December 31, 2019: TRY 24).

Derivative financial liabilities held for trading: None (December 31, 2019: None).

Foreign currency sensitivity:

The following table details the Bank’s sensitivity to a 10% increase or decrease in the TRY against USD and

EURO. 10% is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk internally to key management

personnel and represents management’s assessment of the possible change in foreign exchange rates. Positive/

(Negative) number indicates a change in profit or loss and other equity where USD and EUR increase 10% against

TRY.

 Change in currency
rate in %

   Effect on profit or loss   Effect on equity

  December 31, 2020   December 31, 2019 December 31, 2020 December 31, 2019

USD 10% increase (406) (183) - -
USD 10% decrease 406 183 - -
EURO 10% increase (1) (368) - -
EURO 10% decrease 1 368 - -
Other Currency 10% increase 271 211 - -
Other Currency 10% decrease (271) (211) - -

(Convenience Translation of Financial Statements and Report Originally Issued in Turkish)

TURKLAND BANK ANONİM ŞİRKETİ

NOTES TO THE UNCONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2020
(Amounts expressed in thousands of  Turkish Lira (TRY) unless otherwise stated.)

(50)

V. Explanations Related to Interest Rate Risk

Interest rate risk shows the probability of loss related to the changes in interest rates depending on the Bank’s
position, and the Asset-Liability Committee manages it. The interest rate sensitivity of assets, liabilities and off-
balance sheet items related to this risk are measured by using the standard method and included in the market risk
for capital adequacy.

Risk Department performs duration, maturity and sensitivity analysis to protect the effect of interest rate volatility